BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

L
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

AKRAM S. SEAGHAT Case No. 79/11-16

dba ERICS SMOG TEST ONLY

OAH No. 2011120932

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration
No. ARD 240241

Smog Check, Test Only, Station License
No. TC 240241

and
AKRAM S. SEAGHAT

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 148483

and
FADEL CHAHO

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 630093

Respeondents.

DECISION

The attached Proposed Decision of the Administrative Law Judge is hereby accepted
and adopted by the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision in the above-entitied matter
only as to respondent Akram S. Seaghat, dba Erics Smog Test Only, Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration No. ARD 240241, Smog Check, Test Only, Station License No. TC 240241, and
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. 148483, except that, pursuant to
Government Code section 11517(c)(2)(C), the typographical error on page 7, first paragraph,
second line, under ORDER, of the Proposed Decision is corrected as follows:

The station name “Eri's Smog Test Only” is corrected to read “Erics Smog Test Only.”

This Decision shall become effective (O }L-I ) | 2

s ’ s
DATED; August 29, 2012 g\l\_ﬂuujﬁ\, ..___.(\\-,M
JYOREATHEA JOHNSON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs

Department of Consumer Affairs



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

AKRAM S. SEAGHAT, doing business as
ERICS SMOG TEST ONLY

Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD 240241; Smog Check Test Only Station
No. TC 240241

and

AKRAM S. SEAGHAT
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 148483

and
FADEL CHAHO

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 630093

Respondents.

Case No. 79/11-16

OAH No. 2011120932

'PROPOSED DECISION

The hearing in the above-captioned matter took place on June 26, 2012, at Los
Angeles, California. Joseph D. Montoya, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), Office of
Administrative Hearings, presided. Complainant was represented by Terrence M. Mason,
Deputy Attorney General. Respondent Akram Seaghat appeared with his attorney, Jeffrey T.
Osborn. There was no appearance by Respondent Fadel Chaho who had previously

defaulted by failing to file a Notice of Defense.’

1

provide context for the decision.

Therefore, no findings will be made regarding Mr. Chaho, unless necessary to



Evidence was received, and argument made, but the record was left open so that
Respondent might submit further documentary evidence of repairs to his facility’s
equipment. Respondent was given until July 6, 2012, to submit such documents, and he did
so in a timely manner, his further submission being marked as Exhibit B. Complainant’s
counsel, Mr. Mason, was given until July 16 to lodge any objection. On July 9, 2012,
Complainant filed written notice that she did not object to the admission of Exhibit B, which
shall be received in evidence. Complainant’s written notice will be received as Exhibit 10.

The matter was deemed submitted for decision on July 9, 2012, Based on the
evidence and argument, the ALJ makes the following proposed decision.

FACTUAL FINDINGS

The Parties and Jurisdiction

1. Complainant Sherry Mehl filed the Accusation in the above-captioned matter
while acting in her official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair
(Bureau), of the Department of Consumer Affairs (Department.

2. Respondent Akram S. Seaghat (Seaghat)® is licensed as an Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician, holding license number EA 148483, and he has been so licensed since
2004. His license will expire on September 30, 2012 unless renewed.

3. Seaghat also holds a Automotive Repair Dealer (ARD) Registration, number ARD
240241, and has held that ARD since July 2005. His ARD will expire on June 30, 2013 if
not renewed. In July 2005 the Bureau also issued a Smog Check, Test Only, station license
to Respondent. That license, number TC 240241, will expire on June 30, 2013 unless
renewed. Respondent does business as Erics Smog Test Only, in Reseda, California.

| 4. In this action, Complainant asserts that Seaghat utilized an improper testing
method, known as “clean plugging.” Seaghat filed a Notice of Defense, denying the
allegations, and this proceeding ensued. All jurisdictional requirements have been met.

The Anomalous Data Allegedly Showing Clean Plugging

5. In April 2010, a Bureau representative conducted a review of data contained in the
Bureau’s Vehicle Information Database (VID), which data had been generated by the test
equipment at Respondent’s facility. The VID receives information from the smog test
systems at each licensed facility in the state. The information includes the identity of the

% Inlight of Chaho’s default, all further references to “Respondent” shall be to Mr.
Seaghat unless otherwise noted.



vehicle, the place where a smog test is conducted on that vehicle, the identity of the
technician conducting the smog test, and information generated during the test, including the
results of the tests.

6. Among the data placed in the VID during the testing process is information
obtained from the car’s On Board Diagnostics system, part of the computer system that
governs many modern vehicle operations. The system, known as the OBD II, is the one that
will turn on the “check engine” dashboard light if there is a malfunction that implicates
emission control or other performance problems. However, the system will also record
other information, including trouble codes of potential problems that are not at a point that
the check engine light (known as the MIL—M alfunction Indicator Light) will be activated.

7. During the performance of a smog test, the technician is required to connect the
test system~—known as the BAR-97 Analyzer—to the subject vehicle’s OBD II through the
Diagnostic Link Connector. Practically speaking, this is the same as connecting two
computer components to each other with a cable. A vehicle that fails the OBD II test fails
the smog test.

8. The BAR-97 can obtain some codes and transmit them to the VID even where
those codes have not activated the MIL and would not cause the test to fail. The technician
conducting the test does not have access to such codes, and would be unaware that they were
being transmitted.

9. The Bureau’s review of VID data for Respondent’s facility covered the period of
June 6, 2009, through November 2009 (the test period). The review showed that among the
many vehicles that had been smog checked and certified by Respondent’s facility during the
test period, 12 of those vehicles had transmitted trouble codes to the VID which trouble
codes did not match the car being tested. That is, the anomalous trouble codes—labeled
“unsupported codes” by Complainant—were specific to certain manufactures, and the cars
being tested were not of that manufacture.’ For example, a Kia Optima was tested on June 6,
2009, and a trouble code, P1456, was transmitted to Respondent’s equipment and then the
VID. However, that code number is not one used in Kia automobiles, The record indicates
that Honda uses that trouble code, as it appears as the trouble code for a Honda tested on
August 1 :I, 2009, and for a Honda tested the same day (June 6, 2009) as the Kia Optima in
question. ‘

* Complainant put forth evidence regarding the trouble codes used in cars, showing
that some codes are specific to a manufacturer, and others are generic. The codes, having
both numerals and letters of the alphabet, can be deciphered using manufacturer vehicle
specifications, or standard technical manuals,

* Exhibit 5, tab 6, has the data for all tests during the audit period. On page | the
June 6, 2009 test data for the Kia and Honda are found. And, at page 12 of tab 6, an August
14 test of a Honda shows the same trouble code.




10. The 12 vehicles that generated anomalous trouble codes are listed in Table 1 of
the Accusation, incorporated herein by reference. That Table identifies the vehicles by make
and license number, and shows the test date and time, as well as the serial number for the
certificate of compliance issued for each car. Finally, the identity of the technician
conducting the test is shown. In this case, 10 of the 12 tests were conducted by Respondent,
and the last two, in November 2009, were conducted by Mr. Chaho. Seven of the twelve
vehicles were without license plates.

11. In Exhibit 5, at tab 21, a table is found showing more data than set forth in the
Accusation. It reveals that after the Kia Optima discussed in Factual Finding 9 was tested,
the next eight cars listed with anomalous trouble codes ail reported trouble code P1676. The
cars in question include two Fords, two Toyotas, a Lincoln, an Infinity, a Hyundi, and
another Kia. To be clear, P1676 is not a trouble code for any of those cars. The last two cars
in question, a Ford and a Toyota, were tested on the same morning, November 28, 2009,
within one-half hour of each other. Each car reported trouble code P1388, a code not used
by either of those manufacturers. Neither of these cars, tested by Mr. Chaho, had license
plates.

12. Based on the VID data, it appears that on 12 occasions, the test equipment at
Respondent’s facility was plugged into the on board computer of vehicles other than those
ostensibly being tested. This conduct is known as “clean plugging” and used by smog check
technicians when they suspect that the vehicle being tested will not pass the test.

Respondent’s Repair to His Test Equipment

13. At the hearing, Respondent testified that he had not “clean plugged” any vehicles,
and that there was a problem with his equipment. Specifically, he testified that shortly after
receiving the Accusation, he contacted Environmental Systems Products (ESP), a firm that
can repair smog test analyzer equipment.

14. On October 5, 2010, a technician came to Respondent’s shop, and replaced the
OBD component of his test equipment. A work order bearing that date was received in
evidence. In the section of the work order titled “problem,” it is noted that “OBD sending
wrong info to VID.” In the column tilted “repair,” the technician wrote “found problem with
software on OBD module, could not update firmware. Replaced OBD module/tested ok. Set
tampers.” (Ex. A.)

15. Respondent provided documentation, after the hearing, establishing that he paid
ESP $1,006.95 for the repair of the OBD unit. (Ex. B.)

16. Respondent adduced no testimony or other evidence that would establish that the
problem with the OBD, listed on Exhibit A, caused his smog test equipment to randomly put
12 incorrect trouble codes into the VID during the six months of the test period. During his
testimony he stated that the repairman said the OBDII module was not downloading, but that
may only establish that it was not uploading firmware as of October 2010, nearly one year



after the test period. And, it should be noted that Respondent told the repairman that the unit
was sending wrong information to the VID; there is no evidence that the repairman
established that as a fact.

Other Matters

17. A review of the table showing all of the data from the test period—Exhibit 5, tab
6—shows that 818 cars were tested during the test period. Of those cars, the ALJ counts 156
that transmitted a trouble code to the VID, about 25 per cent of the total. Of those 156 cars,
only 12 transmitted anomalous trouble codes during the test period, i.e, the 12 “unsupported
codes” referred to in Factual Finding 9. As previously noted, eight of the 12 had the same
trouble code—P1 676—and two more, tested the same day, had the code P1388.

18. Complainant’s expert witness, David Lewis, is the Senior Engineer in charge of
the Bureau’s Hardware Certification Unit. He was heavily involved in the development of
the BAR 97 test system, which is utilized by all facilities in California, including
Respondent’s. He attested that he has an agreement with ESP to the effect that they would
contact him and inform him if they ever detected a problem with the OBD systems in test
equipment. They have not contacted him to inform him that Respondent’s equlpment was
defective and causing the recording of incorrect trouble codes.

19. Respondent has no prior record of discipline. His smog testing business is the
source of his livelihood for himself, and a family. Mr, Chaho has not worked for Respondent
since late 2010.

20. The Bureau has incurred costs of investigating and prosecuting this matter, in the

amount of $7,432.50, which amount is reasonable under all of the circumstances.

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. Jurisdiction to proceed in this matter pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 9884.7 and Health and Safety Code section 44072.2 was established, based on
Factual Findings | through 3.

2. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s ARD pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1) for making untrue
statements, based on Factual Findings 1 through 12, and 16 through 18.

3. Cause was established to discipline Seaghat’s ARD pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), for fraud, in that Respondent and his
employee employed the practice of “clean plugging” on 12 vehicles over a period of months.
This Conclusion is supported by Factual Findings 1 through 12, and 16 through 18.



4. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s smog check station
license pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), for violation of
sections 44012, 44015, and 44059 of that code in connection with 12 inspections. This
Conclusion is based on Factual Findings 1 through 12, and 16 through 18, which establish
that each vehicle was not properly tested.

5. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s smog check station
license pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), for failure to
comply with regulations enacted by the Bureau. In this case Respondent violated California
Code of Regulations (CCR), title 16, section 3340.24, subdivision (c);’ section 3340.35,
subdivision (c); and, section 3340.42, by issuing 12 certificates of compliance for vehicles
that were improperly tested, or by failing to test the vehicles in accordance with Bureau
specifications. This Conclusion is based on Factual Findings 1 through 12, and 16 through
18.

6. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s smog check station
license pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), for dishonesty,
fraud, or deceit in connection with the issuance of 12 certificates of compliance where clean
plugging was utilized. This Conclusion is based on Factual Findings 1 through 12, and 16
through 18. '

7. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s technician license
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that he failed to
comply with section 44012 of that code, requiring performance of smog checks in
compliance with Bureau procedures. This Conclusion is based on Factual Findings 1
through 12, and 16 through 18.

8. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s technician license
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that he failed to
comply with Bureau regulations. The regulations violated include CCR sections 3340.24,
subdivision (c); 3340.30, subdivision (a); and, section 3340.42 This Conclusion is based on
Factual Findings 1 through 12, and 16 through 18.

9. Cause was established to discipline Respondent Seaghat’s technician license
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), for dishonest, deceitful,
or fraudulent acts in “clean plugging™ 10 vehicles, based on Factual Findings 1 through 12,
and 16 through 18. :

10. Cause exists to order Respondents to pay costs pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 123.5, based on Legal Conclusions 1 through 9. The reasonable
amount of costs is $7,432.50 based on Factual Finding 20.

° All citations to the CCR are to title 16 thereof.
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11. The Bureau has developed guidelines for use in determining the type and level of
discipline that should flow from violations of the statutes and regulations that it is charged
with enforcing. The guidelines are incorporated into the regulations, at CCR section 3395.4
(hereafter Guidelines). Those Guidelines provide factors in aggravation and mitigation.
Here, there is no prior discipline, but little or no evidence of mitigation or rehabilitation.
While there is some variance in the Guidelines regarding penalties, the Guidelines call for
minimum discipline in the form of stayed orders of revocation, 30 to 60 days of suspension,
and at least two years probation.

12. The purpose of proceedings of this type are to protect the public, and not to
punish an errant licensee. (E.g., Camacho v. Youde (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 161, 164.) Itis
concluded that discipline short of outright revocation would be sufficient to dissuade
Respondent from further misconduct in connection with his business, as he will be left on the
brink of occupational extinction by the order that follows, for a period of years.

ORDER

The Automotive Repair Dealer Registration, number ARD 240241, issued to
Respondent Akram S. Seaghat, dba Eri’s Smog Test Only, the Smog Check Test Only
Station License, number TC 240241 and the Advanced Emission Specialist Technician
License, number EA 148483, also issued to Respondent Seaghant, are each hereby revoked.
However, that revocation or invalidation of the licenses and registration are hereby stayed,
on the following terms and conditions:

A. Respondent Seaghat’s licenses shall be placed on probation for a period of three
years from the effective date of this order.

B. Respondents’ licenses, and each of them, shall be suspended for a period of 30
days beginning on the effective date of this order.

C. If Respondent fully complies with probation, at the end of the three-year period,
the licenses shall be fully restored.

D. Respondent shall pay costs in the amount of $7,432.50, in monthly installments of
$212,35, for 35 months and until the entire amount is paid, beginning 30 days after the
effective date of this order. Failure to pay the costs may be deemed a violation of probation.

E. During the period of probation, Respondent shall:

i. Comply with all statutes, regulations and rules governing automotive
inspections, estimates and repairs.



August 7, 2012

ii. Post a prominent sign where he operates his smog check station and
ARD, provided by the Bureau, indicating the beginning and ending dates of
the suspension and indicating the reason for the suspension. The sign shall be
conspicuously displayed in a location open to and frequented by customers
and shall remain posted during the entire period of actual suspension.

iii.  Respondent or respondent’s authorized representattve must report in
person or in writing as prescribed by the Bureau of Automotive Repair, on a
schedule set by the Bureau, but no more frequently than each quarter, on the
methods used and success achieved in maintaining compliance with the terms
and conditions of probation.

iv. Within 30 days of the effective date of this action, report any financial
interest which any partners, officers, or owners of the respondent facility may
have in any other business required to be registered pursuant to Section 9884.6
of the Business and Professions Code.

v. Provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to inspect all
vehicles (including parts) undergoing repairs, up to and including the point of
completion.

V. If an accusation is filed against respondent during the term of
probation, the Director of Consumer Affairs shall have continuing jurisdiction
over this matter until the final decision on the accusation, and the period of
probation shall be extended until such decision.

vii,  Should the Director of Consumer Affairs determine that respondent has
failed to comply with the terms and conditions of probation, the Department
may, after giving notice and opportunity to be heard temporarily or
permanently invalidate the registrations or licenses held by Respondent.

P

-

Joséph D. va~— -

~ Aldministratife Law Judge
- /Office of Administrative Hearings
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EDMUND. G, BROWN JR.

£

Attorney General of California .
ALFREDQO TERRAZAS . ‘
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 164015~ '

300 So. Spring Street, Suile 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2520

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
- FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”™), Department of Consumer Affairs. .

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
‘ — T . , | 79/11-16
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: L Case No.
AKRAM . SEAGHAT | '~ {ACCUSATION
dba ERICS SMOG TEST ONLY - : _ ,
18102 Victory Blvd., #B S ‘
Reseda, California 91335 - SMOG CHECK
Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD 240241
Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 240241
AKRAM S. SEAGHAT
18102 Victory Bivd., Unit B
Reseda, California 91335
Advanced Emission Specialist Technician- Llcense No
1| EA 148483 ‘
FADEL CHAHO
7711 Reseda Blvd., Unit 36
Reseda, California 91335
Advanced Emission Specialist Technicizn License No.
EA 630093 -
Resﬁ)ondents.
Sherry Melil (“Complainant”) alleges;
' PARTIES
1. Comﬁla'mént brings this Accusation solely 1'11 her official capacity as the Chief of
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Automotive Repaif bealér Registraﬁon No. ARD 240241

2. Tn or about 2005, the Burean issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No.
ARD‘24024'1 (“registration™) to Akram S. Seaghat (“Respondent”), doing business as Erics Smog
Test Only. The registratidnbwill expire on or about fune 30, 201 1, unless renewed.

‘Smog Check Test Only Station License No. TC 240241

3. On o.r about July 28, 2005, the Bureau issued Smog Check Test Only étaﬁon-
Lmense No. TC 240241 ("station license') to Rcspondent The license will Sxpn'f:': on or about
June 30, 2011 un]ess rsnawed |

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 148483

4, In or about 2004 the Bursau 1ssucd Advanced Emlssmn Specialist Technician

License No. EA 148483 to Respondent ("Respondent Seaghat™). The lcense will expire om or

'about'September 30, 2012 uness repewed.

Advanced Emission Specialist Technician L}.cense No. EA 630093 .
5. On or about March 20, 2008 the Burean issued Advanced Brmssmn Specmhst
Technician License Nao. EA 630093 to Fadel Chaho (* Respondent Cha.ho”). The license will

.E}cpire on or about October 31, 2011, umless renewed.

- STATUTORY PROVISIONS _
6.‘ | Section 9884.7 of the Business and ProfessioﬁS'Code (““Code”) states, iﬁpertinent
part: | | - o
(a) The director, where the automotive rgpéjf dealer cannot show there was a bona fide
BITOI, may dsﬁy, suspend, revoke, or phce on pfdba’cion ths registration of an automotive repair
dealer for aﬁy of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the

automotive Tepair dealer, which are.done by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive

technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer.

(1) Making or-zuthorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written
or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable
care should be known, to be untrue or misleading,

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud.

A
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(b) Except as prowdcd for in subdmsmn (c), if an automotwe rcparr dealex Operates more

than one- place of business in this state, the director pursuant to subdivision (a) ghall only suSpcnd
revoke, or place on probation the registration of the specific place of business which has violated
any of the provisions of this chapter. This violation, or action by the director, shall not affect in
any manner the right of the automotive repaif dealer to operate his or 56:1' otﬁer piaces of business.
{¢) Notwithstanding subdivision (B),‘the director may suspend, revc.)kc,: or_placé on
probation the registration for all places of business operéted n this state by an automotive repar
dealer upon a finding that the automotive repalr dcaler‘ha‘s,_ or is, engaged in ﬁ course of rept:atéd
a.né willfullviolatiogs of this chapter, .or regulations adopted pursuant to it. B

7 Section.9884.13 of the Code provides, in pertinext part, that the expﬁ'ration of a

'valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary

proceeding against ap automotive repair dealer or fo render & decision _im.ralidatmg a registration
temporanly or permancntly - -

8. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provxdes in pertinent pan that the
Diréctor has zll the powers ard authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Pfoéram. . 'l ‘ | o '

5. Seotion 44072.2 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent pert:

The drrector may.suspﬁnd, revoke, or tak:? other disc';iplinar.y action agamst a license as
provided in this article if the"licensee, or anypafmér, officer, or director thereof, does any of the
foliowing: o 7 .

(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor V-ehicle inspection-Program (Health
and Saf. Cods, § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulatmns adopted pu:suant to it, which related to the
h ceused activities. ' ‘

(c) Violates aﬁy of the :rcgu-lations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter.

(d) Commuts any act mvolvmg dishonesty, fraud or decer[ whereby another is mjured

10, Section 44072 6 of thc Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent part, that tha

expiration or suspexsion of a license by operation of ’iaw, or by order or decxsmn of the

Accusation
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" BAR-97 amalyzer, During the OBD II functional test, the technician is required to connect an

Director of Consumer A ffairs, or & court of law, or fﬁe volﬁntafy surrender of the license shall not

deprive the Director of jurisdictior to proceed with disciplinary action.
11, Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:
“When a license I;as been revoked or suspended following  hearing under this article, any
additional license issued-under this chaptef in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked
or suspended by the director.” | |

COST RECOVERY

12. " Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the
aldmmistrat_ive law judge 1o direct a licentiate found 1o have conimittsd a violation or violations of
the iicsnsing act to pay & sumn 1ot to excesd the Teasonable costs of the invsstigation and |
enforc.cment'of fhe case. | |

FACTUAL BACKGRQUND

13. © Onor about April 26, 2010, the Burea}u conducted 2 detafled review of thé Vehicle |
I_nform,atién Database ("VID") for all smog iﬁSpe_c_tions ﬁcrformed a{ Respondenf‘s ﬁcility‘ﬁar the -
period of June 6, 2009, through November 28, 2009, The VID showed 2 pattern of variovs
random dia.grio;stic trouble codes stored m the memory of the power trailin control module
(‘fPCI\J") on differanf vehicles. Véhicies 1 through 12, set forth in Table 1 below, were all
certified with ﬁ:ioﬁs pending codes stored in the PCM memery while the’ original equipmeiﬁ
manufacturer ("OEM") service information shows th:sé vehicles ;10 not support the pending |
codes stqred 1n thfi PCM mamory. Thé vehicles receiving smog certiﬁcétes were not tested
during the OBD 11" functional test and another vehicle(s) was used, c_énstituting clean piuggingz,

All of the fbliowi'ng‘insp'cctions \;veraperfonnad by Respondent Seaghat ana Respondent Chaho.

' The On Board Diégnostics (OBDII) functional test is an avtomated function of the |

interface cable from the BAR-97 analyzer to a Diagnostic Ling Cannector (DLC) which 1
located inside the vehicle. Through the DLC, the BAR-97 analyzer automaticaily retrieves
information from the vehicle's on-board computer about the status of the readiness ndicators,
trouble codes, and the MIL (malfunction indicator light). If the vehicie fails the OBD II
fimctional test, it will fail the overall inspection. - .

? Clean phigging is the use of the OBD II readiness monitor status and stored fault code
(trouble code) status of @ passing vehicle for the purposes of illegally issumg a smog certificate to | -
another vehicle that is not in compliance due tot a failure to complete the minimum number of

‘ : : " (contmued...)

4
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TABLE 1

(Untrue or Mlsleadmg Statements)

[Date:and Time Vehicle Certified - Certificate No. | Technician
of Inspection License No. ' :
1. 06/06/2009 2005 Kia Optima - NK632821C Respondent
11351146 | License No. (no plates) Seaghat
2. 06/13/2009 1998 Ford E350 NK729423C Respondent
11161130 License No. 7020015 ' Seaghat
3. 07/03/2009 1999 Toyota Avalon NK952373C Respondent
10301039 License No. 4GNJ640 | ' Seaghat .
4. 07/03/2009 1997 Kia Sportage NK952380C Respondent
1633 - 1642 License No. 3VIK532 : | Seaghat '
5. 07/05/2009 2000 Ford F150 NK952384C Respondent
1223 -1231 License No. (no plates) : Seaghat
6. 07/05/2009 2001 Infiniti 130 NK952387C Respondent
1306 —1312 License No. (no plates) - Seaghat
7. 07/16/2009 ‘| 1998 LincoIn Navigator NMI155835C Respondent
1608 —1614 License No. (no plates) el - Seaghat ° |
8. 07/17/2009 2002 Hyundai Santa Fe NM155838C Respondent -
12011212 - License No. 4XYCE37 Seaghat
9. 07/18/2009 | 1959 Toyota Camry . NM225302C Respondent
1501 — 1514 License No. 4GPU444 : ‘ Seaghat
10. 08/15/2009 2003 Nissan Altima - NM543881C Respondent
1300 — 1306 License No, (no plates) - Seaghat
(11, 11/28/2009 2002 Ford F250 NOg03772C Respondent
0957 —1010 i License No. {(no plates) , Chaho
12. 11/28/2009 2001 Toyota Tundra NOg03773C - Respondent
10201028 - License No. (no plates) ' Chaho.
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

14.  Respondent's reglstranon ig subject to disci Ime ursuant to Code section
P PAIIe D

9884.7(a)( 1) in that between June 6, 2009, and Novemnber 28, 2009 Respondent made or

be untrue or mislead'mg, a8 follows: Respondent certified that vehicles 1 through 12, set forth

authorized statements which he knew or m the exercise of reasonable care should have known 10

above in Table 1, had passed inspection and were in compliance with applicable laws and |

self test, known as monitors, or due to the presence of a'stored fault code that indicates an
emission control System or component failure.
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Iegulatmns In faet ‘ ReSpendejJ’t conducted ihe ﬁlseeetions. on the ?ehieles iising the clean

.

piuggmg method, in that he substituted or used a different vehicle(s) during the OBD I functional
tests in order to issue smog certlﬁcaies of compliance for the 12 vehicles, and did not test or
inspect the 12 vehicles as required by Health and Safety Code sectlon__ 44012,

'SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .

.(Eraud)
15. - Respondent's registration is sﬁbjeci to discipline pufsuant to Code section _
9884.7(2)(4), in that between June €, 2009, aﬁd November 28, 2009, Responiient committed acts
which constitute fraud by issuing electromc cemﬁcates of compliance for vehlcles ) through 12,

set forth above in Table 1, WJthout performing bona fide inspections of the emission control

'~ devices and systems on those vehlcles thereby depriving the People of the State of California of

the protecnon afforded b}r the Motor Vehlcle Inspection Program.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPL]NE

(Faﬂure to Comp}y with the Motor Vehlcle Inspectwn Program)
I _6'., Respondent‘s station license is subject to dJsmphne pursuant to Health and Safety
Code sectzon 44072. 2( a), in that between Tune 6, 2009, and November 28, 2009, regarding
vehicles 1 thmugh i2, set forth above in Table i, Respondent falled to comply with the fo 110wmg-
sections of that Code: '

a. Section 44012: Respondent failed to ensure that the emission conitrol tests were

performed on vehicles 1 through 12, in aecerdaqce with procedures prescribed by the department,

b. Section 44015: Res'poﬁdent issued electronic certificates of complianee for
vehicles 1 through 12, without ensuring that the ﬁehicles were prqperly tested aﬁd mspected to
determine if they were in compliance with Health and Safety Code section 44012. |

c. Section 44059: Re.‘spondent willfully made false entries for the electronic
certificates of compliance by certifying that those vehicles bad been inspeetE:d as reguired when,
in fact, they had not.

W |
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" "ifaﬁRTH‘CAUSE:FéR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regulatmns Pursuant io the -
Motor Vehicle Inspectmn Program)

17. Rcspohdent‘s.szation license 1s subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Safety

Cade section 44072.2(c), m that between June 6, 2009, and November 28, 2009, regarding -

yehicles 1 fthrough 12, set forth above in Table. 1, Respondent failed to comply with provisions of

 Caitforniz Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: . e

a. Section 3340.24(c}’ Respondent falsely or fraudulently issued electronic certificates of

- compliance for those vehicles without performing bona fide inspections of the emission control

devices and systems on the vehicles as required by Health and Safety Code section 44012,

~b. Section 3340.35(c): Respondent is'_sued electronic certificates of compliance even o

though‘%hose vchiclss had not been. inspection in accordance with section 3340.42 of that Code.
‘ ¢. Section 3340 42 Rbspondcnt failed to condust the re:qulred smog tests and mspcct1ons :

on those vehicle sm accordancs with the Bureau's specifications, -

- FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

‘ (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) _
18.  Respondent's stetion license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health and Saféty
Code section 4_4072_.2(d}; in that .bstween Juns 6, 2009, and November 28, 200_9; regarding

vehicles 1 through 12, set férth above in Tabl_e 1, RﬂSpondent committed acts involving

dishonesty, fr'aud or deceit whereby another was injured by issninéelectroﬁic c_srﬁﬁcates of
comﬁliaﬁse for thbsa vehicies without p_érforming bona fide inspections of the emission contrdl
devices and systerns on the vehicles, fhereby depriving the People of the State of California of ‘ths‘
protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. N

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

19,  Respondent Ssaphat's technician license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health
and Safety Code section 44072 .2(a), in that bstween June 6, 2009, and August 15, 2009,
rega.rt_iing vehicles 1. through 10, set forth above In Tablé 1, be failed to comply with section
; .
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| 44012 of that Code in a material respect, as follows: Respondent Séaghat failed to perform the

ermission control tests on those vehicles in accordance with procedures prescribed by the

department. _
' SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Faﬂure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the
Motor Véhicle Inspection Program)

20.  Respondent Seagﬁat’s techmcian License is subject tﬁ discipline pursuant to Health
and Safety Cede sectiop 44072.2(c), in that betwéen June 6, 2009, and Angust 15, 2009, _
regarding vehicles 1 t_bmﬁgh 10, set forth above in Table, he failed to comply with provisions of
_California.Code of Regulations, title 16, as fallows: | |

a. Section 3340.24(c); Respdndent Seﬁghat falsely or fraudulent i—ssﬁed electronic

certificates of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of fhe emission conirol

dev1ces and systems on those vehicles as required by Health and Safety Code sect}on 44012

b. Sectipn 3340. 30(a): Respondent Seaghat failed to inspect and test those vehicles in

‘ accordance w1th Health and Safety Code sectxons 440 12,

c. Sectmn 3340.42: Rﬂspondent Seaphat failed to conduct the requlred smog tests and

inspections on those vehicles in accordance with the Bureau 8 speczﬁcanons.

FIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dish onesty, Fraud or Deceit)

21. Respondent Seaghat's technician license 15 subject 10 d1501p11ne pursuant to Health
anc Safety Code section 44072.2(6), in that between June €, 2009, qnd Angust 15, 2009,
regarding vehicles 1 througk 10, sét forth above m Tablie'l, he qommitted acts involving
dishonesty, frand or deceit whereby another Was. injured ‘by issuing electromie certificates of
compliance without performing bona fide mspections of the emission contro] devises énd systems-
orn those wghicles,'thereby depriving the Pecple of the State of Califorhia of the pfotectic:;n
afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.- | ‘ |
o | | o
i
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

| (Violation's of fhe Motor Vehicle 'Inspeci;io_ﬁ Pfograrn) :
22. - Respondent Chaho's technician lcense is subject to discipline pursuant to Health
and Safety_écde Sectian 4407‘_2.5.{&), in that op or about November 28, 2009, regarding vehicles
11 and 12, set forth above in Tabie 1; he failed to comply with section 44012 of that Code m & |

material respect, as follows: Respondent Chaho failed to perform the emission control tests on

‘those I accordance with procedures. prescribed By the depariment.

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Regul_aﬁbns Pursuant to the
Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) -

23, Respondent Chaho's technician license is subject to disc'Ipl:me pursuant to Health

-and Safety Code section 44072 2(c), mn that on or about Novemiber 28 2009, regarding vehicles

11 and 12, set forth above in Table 1, he fmled to comply w1th prov1510ns of California Code of
Regulatmns title 16, as follows: ‘
a. Section 3340.24(c): Respondent Chaho falsely or frandnlent 1ssued electronic

certificates of compliance without performing bona fide inspections of the emission confml'

devices and systems on those vehicles as required by Health and Safety Code section 44012.

b. Section 3340.3(_}( a): Respondsnt Chako failed tdinspect and test those vehicles in
accordance with H‘ealth'and Safety Code sections 44012, ‘ )
c. Section 3340_.42: -Respoﬁdgﬁt Chaho failed to conduet ﬁe required smog tests and

inspections on those vehicles in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE -

‘ (Dlshonesty Fraud or Deceit)
24, Rsspondent Chaho § technician license is subject to discipline pursuant to Health and _
Séfety Code section 44072.2(6[) in that on or about November 28, 2008, regarding Vehzcies 11

and 12, set forth above in Table 1, be C'Dmmittedacts mvolving dishonesty, fraud or deceit

~whereby another was injured by issuing €lectronic. certificates of compliance without performing

bona fide inspections of the emission control devices and systems on those vehicles, thereby

g
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déf:ri{fing- tﬁé Pcople of the State of Cai.ifc;fﬁié of the pf;-tec.ﬁc-)h afforded by the Iiflilétor Vehicle

'Inspectioxi'P'ro gram.
OTHER MATTERS

25, "Pprsuant to Code section 9884.7(c}, the director may suépend, fevoke, ar place on
probation the registrations for all places of busimess operated in this state by Akram S. Seaghat,
doing bﬁsiﬁess as Erics Smog Test Qniy, upon & finding that he has, or is, engaged in a course of’ |
repeated and Willful violationrof the laws and regulations pé;*taining to an automotive Tepair
dealer. ) _ | | . |

26,  Pursuant'to Health and Safety Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Test Only
Statién License Nﬁmber TC 240241, issued to Alram S. Seaghat doing bus'meSs as Erics Smog
Test Only, is revoked. or suspended, any add1t1ona1 hcense issued under this chapter n the name

of said licenisee may be 11}£BW1se revoked or suspended by the d]IEGtOI

27 Pursuant to Health and Safety Code sect_mn 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Specialist

i| Technician License Number EA 148483, issusd to‘Alcram S. Seaghat, is revoked or suspéﬁded,

" any additional license issued under this chapter in the name of'said licensee may be likewise

revoked or susp ended by the chrector
28. Pursuant to Health and Safety COdB se:c‘tlon 44072.8, if Advanced Emission Spec:ahst
Technician License Numbar EA 63 0093, issued to Fadel Chaho, is revoked or suspended, any
addltlonal Jicense issued under this chapter n the name of said licensee may be hkewme revoked
or suspended by the director. )
| | PRAYER
WIIEREFORE Complainant requcsts that a hf:anng be held on thf: matters herem

'alleged, and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issuc a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer Registration No. ARD

| 240241, issued to Akram S. Seaghat, doing business as Erics Smog Test Only;

2. ‘Revoking or suspending any other automotive repair dealer registration issued to
Akram . Seaghat;
"
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3. Revoking or'suspendi.ng_ SmogChcck, Tsst‘AC.).nly, Statioﬁ Lic'::eﬁs”e NumberTC

i 240241, issued to Akrﬁm S. Séaghat doing business as Erics Smog Test Only;

4, Revoking or suspending Advancsd Ezmssmn Specialist TCChnlCla.Il Llcansc

Numbsr EA 148483, issued to Aloam 3. Seaghat;
5. Revoking-or suspendmg any'addltmnai license issued under Chapter 5 of the
Health and Safety Code i in the name of Akram §. Seaghat;

6 Revoking or suspendmg Advanced Emission Speclahst Technician License

Numbar EA 630093, 1ssued to Fade] Chahe;

7. Rsvokmg or suspendmg any additional license 1ssued under Chaptcr 5 of

Health and Safety Code in the name of Fadcl Chaho,

8. Orderng Akram S Seaghat and Fadel Chaho to pay the Directer of- Consumer |

Affairs thf: reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, purspant to Code

_sscnon 125 3; and

9. - Taking such ofher and further action ed ;zst:essary and proper.

DATED: 'é’/,ﬁa//& '
SHERRY MEHL /

- 5 _ Chief
' Burean of Automotwe Repair /M Smog
Department of Consumer Affairs
~ State of California
Complainant '

LA2010502919
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